Krejcie and Morgan sample size 

determination table was used to 

determine the overall sample size for the 

study. According to Krejcie and Morgan 

sample size determination table, (1970), 

in a population of one-hundred and 

seventy (170), the appropriate sample 

size is one-hundred and eighteen (118) 

respondents. The Krejcie and Morgan 

sample size determination table (See 

Appendix).   

Instruments of Data Collection/ 

Data Analysis  

The instruments of data collection 

are both primary and secondary data. 

While questionnaire and interview were

[...]

presented and analysed. 

Data Presentation and Analysis  

This section deals with the data 

presentation and analysis. A total of 118 

copies of questionnaire were 

administered to staff of selected public 

and private sector organizations. 

Though, one-hundred and eighteen 

(118) questionnaires were printed and 

distributed, but one-hundred and 102 

questionnaire representing 89.44% of 

the total questionnaire were duly filled 

and returned, while 16 questionnaire 

representing 10.6% of the total 

questionnaire were not returned.